

No. 98-1152

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, ET AL.,
Petitioner

v.

BROWN AND WILLIAMSON TOBACCO CORP., ET AL.,
Respondent

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Filed September 9, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE SIGNIFICANT ECONOMIC AND PUBLIC HEALTH IMPACTS OF TOBACCO DEMONSTRATE, BY THEMSELVES, THAT TOBACCO REGULATION IS A MATTER OF NATIONAL POLICY THAT MUST BE ESTABLISHED BY CONGRESS, NOT THROUGH THE UNILATERAL DECISION OF FDA	3
II. IN ADOPTING REGULATIONS GOVERNING TOBACCO PRODUCTS, FDA HAS ACTED <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> BY UNREASONABLY EXERCISING AUTHORITY BEYOND THE BOUNDS OF ITS LEGISLATED DELEGATION	10
A. FDA’s Reliance upon <i>Chevron</i> Is Misplaced, Because Congress Did Not Delegate the Authority to FDA to Regulate Tobacco Products in the Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Even If the Terms “Drug” or “Device” Within Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act Were Ambiguous, the <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Does Not Necessarily Entitle FDA to Define the Limits of Its Own Jurisdiction	16
1. <i>Chevron</i> Does not Apply to Every Agency Determination	16
2. Even If the <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Required This Court to Defer to an Agency’s Determination of Its Own Jurisdiction, Deference Is Not Owed to an Agency’s Change of Position Where the Change Is Unreasonable	20
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corporation v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	18, 24
<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Fruit Products</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944)	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	9-10
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	1
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	18
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Food & Drug Administration</i> , 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998)	2, 12-13, 20-21, 23
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. Mathews</i> , 435 F. Supp. 5 (W.D. Ky. 1976)	14-15, 17, 19
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	1, 3, 11-12, 16-17
<i>Coyne Beahm, Inc. v. United States Food and Drug Administration</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1374 (M.D. N.C. 1997)	2
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 472 (1990)	22
<i>Dole v. United Steelworkers of America</i> , 494 U.S. 26 (1990)	17
<i>Federal Maritime Commission v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952)	8-9
<i>Flood v. Kuhn</i> , 407 U.S. 258 (1972)	23-24
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	22-23
<i>Good Samaritan Hospital v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	22
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	17
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	3-4, 10
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974)	14
<i>National Labor Relations Board v. Brown</i> , 380 U.S. 278 (1965)	18
<i>National Mining Association v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	1, 19
<i>Securities and Exchange Commission v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	20
<i>Social Security Board v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	18
<i>United States v. Alabama G.S.R. Co.</i> , 142 U.S. 615 (1892)	22
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	19, 23
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	4, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997)	19
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969)	23
Federal Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1331	13
§ 4401, <i>et seq.</i>	13
21 U.S.C. 301, <i>et seq.</i>	3
§ 321(g)(1)(C)	21
§ 321(h)(3)	21
Federal Regulations	
60 Fed. Reg. 41,313 (1995)	4-7
61 Fed. Reg. 44, 395 (1996)	2
61 Fed. Reg. 44,396-45,318 (1996)	8
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 37	1
Rule 37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Kenneth Culp Davis and Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , Vol. 1 § 3.4 (3rd ed. 1994)	17
